
Board of Education Regular Meeting

November 8, 2021 7:00 PM

District Office, Board Room
14801 S 108 St

Springfield, NE 68059-4925

Agenda

I. Policy Committee Meeting
II. Finance Committee Meeting
III. Call to Order and Roll Call
IV. Notice of Open Meetings Act - Posted
V. Consent Agenda

V.A. Minutes of the Previous Month's Meetings
V.B. Treasurer's Report
V.C. Statement of Activity Fund Accounts
V.D. Recommendation for Bill Payment

VI. Items From Patrons on Agenda Items
VII. Old Business 

VII.A. Approval of the Softball Field Project in partnership with the city.  
VII.B. Voluntary Separation Program 2022

VIII. New Business
VIII.A. Option Enrollment Appendix I 2022-2023

IX. Reports
IX.A. Board to discuss the next issuance of NOT TO EXCEED $10,000,000 of 

Bank Qualified General Obligation School Building Bonds, Series 2022.
IX.B. Pandemic Plan Update (Discussion Only)
IX.C. Policy Committee Report
IX.D. Student and Staff Successes
IX.E. Evaluation Committee Report

X. Items from Patrons on Items Not on Agenda
XI. Advance Planning
XII. Executive Session - Personnel
XIII. Adjourn

 



Finance Report November 2021

● The General Fund balance is at $5,928,299.  Last year’s balance at this time was
$5,006,117. I will be watching our cash reserve closely and calculating whether
we can make it this year without a tax anticipation note.

● The Building Fund is at $1,405,246.48.  In the October bills we payed our annual
lease purchase loan at almost $2 million.  Lease Purchase #1 was completed
last October.  This payment was for Lease Purchase #2.

● New Springfield Elementary is about 50% complete.  The largest payments for
the work being completed are coming due this month and over the next several
months.  DA Davidson will present to the board in November to outline the
issuance of Bond funds available to make the necessary payments.

● School Lunch, Bond, Depreciation, Employee Benefit, and QCPUF are all in
normal ranges for this time of year as you review the cash comparisons report.

● Our Annual Financial Report and Audit has been submitted to the state.  We will
get copies to you as soon as we are able.



2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

July General Fund $‎	5,814,162.64 $8,690,026.76 $5,262,218.90
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,152.50 $175,254.02 $175,269.14
Building Fund $‎	1,909,071.50 $2,647,644.26 $2,772,105.18
School Lunch $‎	 156,719.82 $302,873.47 $281,993.46
Bond Fund $‎	 306,452.81 $330,876.68 $404,701.27
Bond Fund #2 $4,518,752.24
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,630.96 $72,673.06 $72,679.34
QCPUF $‎	 177,624.81 $217,478.14 $223,289.33
July Total $‎	8,611,815.04 $‎	12,436,826.39 $‎	13,711,008.86

 
August General Fund $‎	5,957,180.17 $6,789,869.55 $8,038,763.36

Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 174,974.87 $175,188.21 $175,276.82
Building Fund $‎	2,297,799.28 $2,442,023.39 $3,405,794.31
School Lunch $‎	 127,840.72 $230,392.40 $293,326.78
Bond Fund $‎	 441,473.19 $440,356.67 $603,314.03
Bond Fund #2 $9,854,139.03 $2,703,502.45
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,557.30 $72,645.77 $72,682.53
QCPUF $‎	 287,824.55 $260,214.10 $310,091.23
August Total $‎	9,359,650.08 $‎	20,264,829.12 $‎	15,602,751.51

2019-20 2020-2021 2021-22
Sept General Fund $‎	5,334,717.04 $6,034,068.88 $7,203,154.86

Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 174,997.16 $175,196.42 $175,284.02
Building Fund $‎	 577,739.70 $2,512,717.65 $3,551,022.42
School Lunch $‎	 139,861.46 $135,016.83 $276,466.61
Bond Fund $‎	 458,291.29 $465,664.38 $638,586.25
Bond Fund #2 $9,317,817.53 $691,947.85
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,566.54 $72,649.17 $72,685.52
QCPUF $‎	 305,467.95 $284,490.33 $330,574.46
September Total $‎	7,063,641.14 $‎	18,997,621.19 $‎	12,939,721.99
Sept Total $‎	8,792,565.24 $‎	31,961,173.50 $‎	18,676,289.12

October General Fund $‎	4,256,601.00 $5,006,117.43 $5,928,299.33
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 175,019.00 $175,203.62 $175,290.98
Building Fund $‎	 428,208.19 $855,035.78 $1,405,246.48
School Lunch $‎	 144,832.34 $89,028.28 $357,764.69
Bond Fund $‎	 460,843.01 $427,465.33 $643,651.06
Bond Fund #2 $9,060,198.30 $1,295,534.00
Depreciation Fund $‎	 72,575.78 $72,652.16 $67,639.40
QCPUF $‎	 308,094.65 $5,204.17 $333,530.11
October Total $‎	5,846,173.97 $‎	15,690,905.07 $‎	10,206,956.05

CASH COMPARISONS as of Sept, 2021 
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General Fund Expenses 2020-21
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Balance as of last day of the month
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 5,146,012 6,034,069 7,203,154
October 4,256,601 5,006,117 5,928,299
November 3,159,199 3,914,022
December 1,941,566 3,026,154
January 2,162,383 3,095,987
February 1,746,377 2,806,147
March 1,277,310 2,554,360
April 5,439,299 7,825,353
May 5,814,163 8,690,027
June 5,090,931 6,033,378
July 4,192,685 5,262,218
August 6,897,339 8,038,763
TOTALS 47,123,865 62,286,594 13,131,453

Tax Draw
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 811,549 1,173,235 1,045,268
October 252,712 94,660 121,624
November 209,289 205,322
December 177,342 190,129
January 1,185,326 1,177,144
February 552,015 721,258
March 787,244 882,780
April 5,192,561 6,358,946
May 1,633,856 1,330,314
June 309,899 437,987
July 380,480 396,448
August 3,703,578 3,884,813
TOTALS 15,195,851 16,853,036 1,166,892

Receipts
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 835,820 1,251,208 1,180,989
October 346,905 356,341 378,070
November 266,213 326,816
December 309,966 369,966
January 1,331,404 1,607,760
February 876,798 1,047,118
March 1,002,911 1,142,485
April 5,343,958 6,650,634
May 1,812,553 2,256,725
June 512,757 756,241
July 393,226 414,981
August 3,713,453 4,019,522
TOTALS 16,745,964 20,199,797 1,559,059

Expenses
Month 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
September 1,646,988 1,829,100 2,020,632
October 1,265,293 1,379,545 1,656,766
November 1,522,015 1,420,710
December 1,340,222 1,452,755
January 3,343,525 3,346,561
February 1,292,350 1,370,401
March 1,430,608 1,336,453
April 1,360,785 1,381,572
May 1,275,712 1,380,836
June 1,221,768 1,416,291
July 1,291,910 1,211,538
August 1,296,132 1,236,778
TOTALS 18,287,308 18,762,540 3,677,398
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Board of Education Work Session
Monday, October 25, 2021 7:00 PM

A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools in the
County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was convened in open and public session at 7:02 p.m.,
Monday, October 25, 2021, at the District Board Office, Central Services Building.  Present:
Fisher, Guenther, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.  Absent: Osborn.

Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by posting in at least five public places as
shown by the certificate of posting notice attached to these minutes. Notice of this meeting was
simultaneously given to all members of the Board of Education, and a copy of their
acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda was communicated in the advance notice
and in the notice to the Board of Education of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown
were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Statute 84-
1407 to 84-1414 requires that the Open Meetings Act be posted in the meeting room. President
Roseland informed the board and the public that the Act is located on the west wall of the board
room.

Patron R. Kosmicki addressed the Board in regards to Facebook and Google donations.
Patrons K.  Parks and R. Walker addressed the Board in regards to masking and the Pandemic
Plan. The Board thanked them for their comments.

The Voluntary Separation Program for 2022 was discussed and the administration
recommended that the district allow for 2 Voluntary Separation Opportunities for 2022.

The Board discussed the need for softball field improvements. Proposals were taken by the
city council for the drainage issues and there was discussion in regards to partnering with the city
to address the issues.

The Board was introduced to a proposal being shared with the legislature to restructure the
statewide funding formula for schools.

Superintendent Dr. Saunders provided the Board with an update on the Pandemic Plan.
Superintendent Dr. Saunders presented a proposal to the Board for discussion on upgrading the

video and security products at PHS and PC.
The Board discussed the plans for the Veterans Day Ceremony to be held on Nov. 11th.
Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, training, and conventions.

Significant school calendar items were also discussed.
Action to Adjourn the meeting at 8:09pm passed with a motion by Swanson and a second by

Fisher. Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.  Nays-none.



Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 11, 2021 7:00 PM

The Americanism Committee started at 6:02 p.m. Wichman, Fisher, and Roseland were
present. The committee discussed State Statute 79-724 Committee on American
civics,requirements for the Committee on American Civics, the current social studies
offerings in grades K-12, components of social studies curriculum for the possibility of
curriculum material adoption, the current practices of tests or projects to ensure
understanding, and the current practices and the impact of remote learning for the spring of
2020 and the 2020-21 school year. The committee meeting adjourned at 6:21 p.m.

The Finance Committee started at 6:32 p.m. Swanson, Fisher, and Wichman were present.
Finance reports were reviewed by the committee. Discussion of the bills took place. The
committee meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m.

A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools in the
County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was convened in open and public session at 7:00 p.m.,
Monday, October 11, 2021, at the District Board Office, Central Services Building. Present:
Fisher, Osborn, Roseland, Wichman, Swanson. Absent: Guenther.

Notice of the meeting and committee meetings were given in advance thereof by posting in at
least five public places as shown by the certificate of posting notice attached to these minutes.
Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to all members of the Board of Education, and a
copy of their acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda was communicated in the
advance notice and in the notice to the Board of Education of this meeting. All proceedings
hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the
public. Statute 84-1407 to 84-1414 require that the Open Meetings Act be posted in the meeting
room. President Roseland informed the board and the public that the Act is located on the west
wall of the board room.

Action to approve the Consent Agenda as presented passed with a motion by Osborn and a
second by Wichman. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman. Nays- None

Patrons C. Karschner and R. Fryer addressed the Board regarding the possible Co-Op of girl’s
softball and boy’s soccer teams. The Board thanked them for their comments.

Approval of the amendment of the current negotiated contract for Unified Sports Coaches extra
duty as presented. passed with a motion by Swanson and a second by Osborn. Vote: Yays Fisher,
Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman. Nays- none.

A Draft of the 2022-2023 School Calendar was presented for discussion
Principal Alexander presented information on the process of a potential CO-OP with other

schools for boy’s soccer and girl’s softball teams.
Nomination and approval of the appointment of Kyle Fisher to be a Delegate from the District

at the Nebraska Association State School Board Convention passed with a motion by Osborn
and a second by Wichman. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman.
Abstain-Fisher. Nays-none.

Approval to adjust the 2021-2022 calendar as discussed and presented to allow for additional
teacher plan time during pandemic. Action to approve no school for students on November
22nd, 23rd and 24th. passed with a motion by Fisher and a second by Wichman. Vote: Yays-



Fisher, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman. Nays-none.
The Board was presented with the Superintendent Evaluation Process and Timeline for 2021.
Dr. Saunders presented an update on the Covid and Pandemic Plan

https://www.springfieldplatteview.org/Coronavirus-Updates
Dr. Saunders presented an enrollment report for the district for

2021-2022.
Board Member and Americanism Chair Wichman presented Director H. Zierott who

shared an update on Americanism curriculum and assessments.
The principles of each building presented to the Board student and staff successes for the

month.
There were no items from patrons on items not on the agenda.
Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, trainings, and conventions.

Significant school calendar items were also discussed.
Action to adjourn the meeting at 8:16 p.m. passed with a motion by Swanson and a

second by Osborn. Vote: Yays- Fisher, Osborn, Roseland, Swanson, Wichman. Nays
none.



SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Treasurer’s Report

For the month ended October 29, 2021

General Fund Now Account
Bank Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 357,099.36
Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 49.30
Transfer from Depreciation Fund $‎	 5,048.88
Transfers from Investment Account $‎	 1,655,854.68
Transfers from Bond Fund $‎	 0.00
Transfer from QCPUF $‎	 0.00
Transfers from Lunch Fund Investment $‎	 30,701.07
Transfers from Building #2 (Bond #2) $‎	 2,396,456.22
Transfers from Building Fund Investment $‎	 2,167,519.99 $‎	 6,255,630.14

$‎	 6,612,729.50
Disbursements $‎	 6,081,850.03

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 530,879.47
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 385,847.85

NOW Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 145,031.62

General Fund Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 7,058,452.52
Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 257.89
Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes $‎	 121,624.26
Sarpy- MVT $‎	 135,860.40
Sarpy-ProRate M/V $‎	 4,892.48
State Aid $‎	 112,691.00
SPED SA Reimb- State $‎	 0.00
SPED Transportation Reimbursement $‎	 0.00
Federal- IDEA SPED, Title, Perkins, HAL $‎	 0.00
OPPD Tax $‎	 0.00
County Fines/City Fees/ Liquor Licenses $‎	 1,828.79
Summer School/ Preschool payments $‎	 720.00
Refunds/ Reimbursements/ Payments $‎	 25.20
iPad Fees and Insurance $‎	 170.00
Other $‎	 0.00

$‎	 378,070.02
$‎	 7,436,522.54

Disbursements
Transfers to General Fund NOW $‎	 1,655,854.68
Administrative Revolving $‎	 742.90
Transfer to Depreciation $‎	 0.00
Returned checks/ fees/ overpayment $‎	 0.00
Bank and other Service Charges $‎	 169.05 $‎	 1,656,766.63

Investment Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 5,779,755.91
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General Fund Administrative Revolving Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 3,695.90
Deposits:
     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't $‎	 742.90

$‎	 742.90
$‎	 4,438.80

Disbursements $‎	 777.00
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 3,661.80
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 150.00

Admin. Revolving Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 3,511.80

     General Fund Administrative Revolving Account $‎	 3,511.80
     General Fund NOW Account $‎	 145,031.62
     General Fund Investment Account $‎	 5,779,755.91

TOTAL GENERAL FUND BALANCE $‎	 5,928,299.33

Employee Benefit Fund
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 175,284.02
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 6.96
     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't $‎	 0.00
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 175,290.98
Certificate of Deposit
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 175,290.98
Disbursements $‎	 0.00
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT BALANCE $‎	 175,290.98

Special Building Fund #1 Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 3,551,022.42
Deposits:

ERate Reimbursement for Fiber Project $‎	 0.00
Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 88.16
Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes $‎	 20,818.03
Sarpy County Treasurer - ProRate M/V $‎	 837.86 $‎	 21,744.05

$‎	 3,572,766.47

Disbursements $‎	 2,167,519.99 $‎	 2,167,519.99
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 1,405,246.48

TOTAL SPECIAL BUILDING FUND BALANCE $‎	 1,405,246.48

School Lunch Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 276,466.61
Deposits:

Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 11.77
Hot Lunches $‎	 5,306.50
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State/Federal Aid $‎	 106,708.83
KidsCare Reimbursement/ Other $‎	 0.00 $‎	 112,027.10

$‎	 388,493.71
Disbursements

Transfers to NOW $‎	 30,701.07
       Returned checks debit/fees $‎	 27.95

$‎	 30,729.02
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 30,729.02

TOTAL SCHOOL LUNCH FUND BALANCE $‎	 357,764.69

Bond Fund #1 Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 638,586.25
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 25.49
     Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes $‎	 4,805.46
     Sarpy County Treasurer - ProRate M/V $‎	 233.86 $‎	 5,064.81

$‎	 643,651.06

Disbursements $‎	 0.00
Transfer to NOW $‎	 0.00

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 643,651.06

TOTAL BOND FUND BALANCE $‎	 643,651.06

Building Fund #2 Investment Account (Series 2020 Bond)
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 691,947.85
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 42.37
     Bond Payments-NPAIT Transfer $‎	 3,000,000.00 $‎	 3,000,042.37

$‎	 3,691,990.22

Disbursements $‎	 2,396,456.22
Transfer to NOW $‎	 0.00

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 1,295,534.00

TOTAL BLDG. FUND #2 BALANCE (2020) $‎	 1,295,534.00

Depreciation Fund Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 72,685.52
Deposits:
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 2.76
     Transfers from General Fund $‎	 0.00 $‎	 2.76

$‎	 72,688.28

Disbursements
Transfer to NOW $‎	 5,048.88 $‎	 5,048.88

Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 67,639.40
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TOTAL DEPRECIATION FUND BALANCE $‎	 67,639.40

QCPUF Fund Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period $‎	 330,574.46
Deposits:
     Sarpy County-Real Estate Taxes $‎	 2,828.75
     Sarpy County- ProRate M/V $‎	 113.69
     Springfield State Bank - Interest $‎	 13.21 $‎	 2,955.65

$‎	 333,530.11
Disbursements

Transfer to NOW $‎	 0.00
      $‎	 0.00
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period $‎	 333,530.11

TOTAL QCPUF FUND BALANCE $‎	 333,530.11
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Below is the breakdown for the cost estimate from Diamond Groundskeeper:

$20,000 - Base bid
$1,000 - Additional cost of agrilime due to diesel price increases
$800 - Installation of sprinkler head box behind pitching mound
$2,500 - Estimate (they need to measure to give us a firm price) for drain tile around arc of the
outfield
$24,300 - New Total ($12,150 city; $12,150 school)



14801 South 108th St.

Springfield, NE 68059

Phone:  402-592-1300


Fax:  402-597-8551 

Appendix “I”


Class Size Capacity for SPRINGFIELD ELEMENTARY Option Enrollment 2022-23

Board of Education 11/8/2021


Grade 
level

Grade Level 
capacity


21-22

Current 
Enrollment


21-22

Grade Level 
capacity 


22-23

Projected 
Enrollment


22-23

Number of 
Option 

Enrollment 
Allowed

K (20) 60 53 60 58 2

1 (21) 40 41 63 60 3

2 (21) 63 59 42 44 0

3 (21) 42 38 63 63 0

4 (22) 44 42 44 41 3

5 (23) 46 44 46 45 1

6 (23) 46 43 46 47 0

School 
Capacity

302 320 364 358 9



14801 South 108th St.

Springfield, NE 68059

Phone:  402-592-1300


Fax:  402-597-8551 

Class Size Capacity for WESTMONT ELEMENTARY (cont.)


Grade 
level

Grade 
Level 

capacity

21-22

Current 
Enrollment


21-22

Grade 
Level 

capacity 

22-23

Projected 
Enrollment


22-23

Number of Option 
Enrollment 

Allowed

K (20) 40 26 40 32 8

1 (21) 42 28 42 29 13

2 (21) 42 37 42 31 11

3 (21) 42 27 42 40 2

4 (22) 44 34 44 30 14

5 (23) 46 38 46 37 13

6 (23) 46 38 46 41 5

School 
Capaci

ty

302 228 302 240 66



14801 South 108th St.

Springfield, NE 68059

Phone:  402-592-1300


Fax:  402-597-8551 

Class Size Capacity for PLATTEVIEW CENTRAL JUNIOR HIGH


Class Size Capacity for PLATTEVIEW HIGH SCHOOL


Grade 
level

Grade 
Level 

capacity

21-22

Current 
Enrollment


21-22

Grade 
Level 

capacity 

22-23

Projected 
Enrollment


22-23

Number of Option 
Enrollment Allowed

7 96 80 96 87 9

8 96 88 96 85 11

School 
Capacity

192 168 192 172 20

Grade 
level

Grade 
Level 

capacity

21-22

Current 
Enrollment


21-22

Grade 
Level 

capacity 

22-23

Projected 
Enrollment


22-23

Number of Option 
Enrollment Allowed

9 103 89 103 93 10

10 103 107 103 94 9

11 103 92 103 107 0

12 103 103 103 97 6

School 
Capacity

412 391 412 391 25



14801 South 108th St.

Springfield, NE 68059

Phone:  402-592-1300


Fax:  402-597-8551 

Special Education Capacity District-wide: 2021-22 school year:


Program Program 
Capacity

Current 
Enrollment

Projected 
Enrollment

Number of 
Option 

Enrollment 
Allowed

Level I Elem. Speech 
(K-6)

70 71 80 0

Level I and II Elem. 
Multicategorical (K-6)

60 45 60 0

Level I Junior High 
speech (7-8)

10 12 20 0

Level I and II Junior 
High Multicategorical 

(7-8)

30 25 35 0

Level I High School 
Speech (9-12)

20 22 30 0

Level I and II High 
School 

Multicategoricual 
(9-12)

40 47 55 0

Level III (PK-12) 0 0



Future Planning 
November 8, 2021 

11/11/21	 Veterans Day Ceremony


11/12/21	 SPCS Foundation Auction


11/17/21-

11/19/21	 NASB State Conference


11/22/21 	 Board Work Session-7:00pm


11/22/21-

11-26/21	 Thanksgiving Break


12/13/21	 Site Committee 6pm

	 	 Finance Committee 6:30pm

	 	 Regular Meeting 7pm


12/23/21	 Holiday Break


1/6/22		 Students Back in Session - 2nd Semester Begins


1/10/22	 Policy Committee 6pm

	 	 Finance Committee 6:30pm

	 	 Regular Meeting 7pm
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